Tax Parcel Number: 3-8-27-0-8-5.000

•

4

Recording Requested By/Return To: Wells Fargo Bank Attention: CPS3 - VA0343 P. O. Box 50010 Roanoke, Virginia 24022

**This Instrument Prepared by:** Wells Fargo Bank Lending Solutions - VA 0343



7711 Plantation Road Roanoke, Virginia 24019

# **{Space Above This Line for Recording Data}**

# Account Number: XXXX-XXX-1005-7056 Visit Number 0612100297

## SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

**OPEN-END MORTGAGE** 

Effective Date: October 12, 2010

Owner(s): John Keith Stahlhut Patricia Green Stahlhut

Current Lien Amount \$ 200,000.00

Senior Lender: TJC Mortgage, Inc., ISAOA/ATIMA

Subordinating Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, NA a successor in interest to Wachovia Bank, NA

•

If Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is subordinating to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., this document is notice that the lien securing the loan or line of credit serviced by the Wells Fargo Bank Home Equity Group is subordinated to the first lien loan being originated or modified by the Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Group.

Property Address: 7027 North Highfield Dr, Birmingham, AL 35242

,

Page 1 of 3

#### SUBORDINATION ONLY/PC\_AL V1.0



THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), effective as of the Effective Date above, is made by and among the Subordinating Lender, Owners and the Senior Lender named above.

John Keith Stahlhut and Patricia Green Stahlhut

(individually and collectively the "Owner") own the real property located at the above Property Address (the "Property").

The Subordinating Lender has an interest in the Property by virtue of a OPEN-END MORTGAGE given by the Owner, covering that real property, more particularly described as follows:

#### See Attached N/A

which document is dated the 12 day of May , 2006 , which was filed in Instrument# 20060531000257110 at page n/a (or as No. n/a ) of the Records of the Office of the Probate Judge of the County of Shelby , State of Alabama (the"Existing Security Instrument"). The Existing Security Instrument secures repayment of a debt evidenced by a note or a line of credit agreement extended to Keith Stahlhut and Patricia G Stahlhut (individually and collectively "Porrower") by the Subordinating Londer

(individually and collectively "Borrower") by the Subordinating Lender.

- X The Senior Lender has agreed to make a new loan or amend an existing loan in the original principal amount NOT to exceed \$ 392,000.00 (the "New Loan or Amended Loan"), provided that the New Loan or Amended Loan is secured by a first lien mortgage on the Property (the "New Security Instrument") in favor of the Senior Lender. If the New Loan or Amended Loan exceeds this amount, the Subordination Agreement is VOID.
- N/A

- , **4** 

The Senior Lender has an existing loan in the original principal amount of \$ N/A (the "Senior Loan") to the Borrower, which was intended to be secured by a first lien mortgage on the Property.

The Senior Loan is secured by a OPEN-END DEED OF TRUST executed by Borrower in favor of OPEN-END DEED OF TRUST , as beneficiary and recorded on N/A of the Records of the Probate Judge of the County of , State of Alabama as Instrument No. N/A (the "Senior Security Instrument"). Through an inadvertent error, the Junior Security Instrument was

recorded prior to the Senior Security Instrument.

The Subordinating Lender is willing to subordinate the lien of the Existing Security Instrument to the lien of the New Security Instrument under the terms set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above recitals, the covenants herein contained, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

## A. Agreement to Subordinate

Subordinating Lender hereby subordinates the lien of the Existing Security Instrument, and all of its modifications, extensions and renewals, to the lien of the New Security Instrument. This Agreement is effective as to any sum whose repayment is presently secured or which may in the future be secured by the Existing Security Instrument.

**B.** General Terms and Conditions

#### SUBORDINATION ONLY/PC\_AL V1.0

Page 2 of 3



**Binding Effect** – This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto and all of those holding title under any of them.

Nonwaiver – This Agreement may not be changed or terminated orally. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-election by New Lender or the trustee(s) under the New Security Instrument or related documents shall affect this Agreement.

Severability – The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion of this Agreement shall not affect the remaining provisions and portions of this Agreement.

C. Signatures and Acknowledgements

The Subordinating Lender, through its authorized officer, has set its hand and seal as of the Effective Date above unless otherwise indicated.

# **SUBORDINATING LENDER:**

Wells Fargo Bank, NA a successor in interest to Wachovia Bank, NA Parch Wathis By Date (Signature) Sarah Watkins Assistant Secretary (Printed Name) And Assistant Vice President

-

#### FOR NOTARIZATION OF LENDER PERSONNEL

# SUBORDINATION ONLY/PC\_AL V1.0



# Exhibit "A"

•

.

\*



1

LOT 5, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF GREYSTONE 7TH SECTOR, PHASE IV, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 21, PAGE 38, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.